(GIVENS PURSLEY ...

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

601 W. Bannock Street
PO Box 2720

Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: 208-388-1200
Facsimile: 208-388-1300

www.givenspursley.com

Michael P. Lawrence
208-388-1294
mpl@givenspursley.com

Via Hand Delivery
Nick Miller
Western Region Manager

Idaho Department of Water Resources

2735 Airport Way
Boise, ID 83705

Gary G. Allen

Charlie S. Baser
Christopher J. Beeson
Jason J. Blakley

Clint R. Bolinder

Jeff W. Bower
Preston N. Carter
Jeremy C. Chou
Michael C. Creamer
Amber N. Dina
Bradley J. Dixon
Thomas E. Dvorak
Debora Knstensen Grasham
Donald Z. Gray

Alex J. Gross

Brian J. Holleran

September 1, 2020

Kershi H. Kennedy

Neal A. Koskella
Michael P, Lawrence
Fankiin G. Lee

David R. Lombardi
Kimberly D. Maloney
Kenneth R. McClure
Kelly Greene McConnell
Alex P. McLaughlin
Melodie A. McQuade
Christopher H. Meyer
L. Edward Miller
Judson B. Montgomery
Deborah E. Nelson

W. Hugh O'Riordan, LL.M.

Samuel F. Parry

Re: Application for Permit No. 65-23867 — Rule 40 information

Dear Nick:

RECEIVED
SEP 0 1 2020

"WEBTERR SeEISRe

Randall A. Peterman
Jack W. Relf
Michael O. Roe
Jamie Captan Smith
Robert B. White

William C. Cole (Of Counsel)

Kenneth L. Pursley {1940-2015)
James A. McClure [1924-2011)
Raymond D. Givens {1917-2008)

On behalf of Big Willow Ranch, LLC (“Applicant” or “Big Willow”), I am submitting

this letter to provide additional information related to application for permit no. 65-23867 (the
“Application”) pursuant to Rule 40.05 of the Idaho Department of Water Resources Rules of
Procedure, IDAPA 37.03.08.040.05.

BACKGROUND

The Application seeks to divert a total of 40 cfs from the Payette River for irrigation of
up to 2,400 acres within an approximately 5,400 acre permissible place of use in Payette,
County, Idaho. Water is proposed to be diverted at a pump station in the NW % of the SW %
(Lot 2) of Section 25 in Township 8 North, Range 4 West, and delivered for irrigation of
currently non-agricultural land in various Sections of Township 8 North, Range 3 West.

RULE 40.05 INFORMATION

The following paragraphs provide the additional information required from the Applicant
under Rule 40.05.
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I. IDAPA 37.03.08.040.05.c: EFFECT ON EXISTING WATER RIGHTS

i. For applications appropriating springs or surface streams with five (5) or fewer
existing users, either the identification number, or the name and address of the user, and the
location of the point of diversion and nature of use for each existing water right shall be
submitted.

Not applicable. The Payette River has more than 5 existing users.

ii. For applications appropriating groundwater, a plat shall be submitted locating the
proposed well relative to all existing wells and springs and permitted wells within a one-half
mile radius of the proposed well.

Not applicable. The Application proposes appropriating surface water.

iii. Information shall be submitted concerning any design, construction, or operation
techniques which will be employed to eliminate or reduce the impact on other water rights.

No impacts on other water rights are expected.
II. IDAPA 37.03.08,40.05.d: SUFFICIENCY OF WATER SUPPLY

i. Information shall be submitted on the water requirements of the proposed project,
including, but not limited to, the required diversion rate during the peak use period and the
average use period, the volume to be diverted per year, the period of year that water is required,
and the volume of water that will be consumptively used per year.

According to Terry Scanlan with SPF Water Engineering:

The 40 cfs diversion rate proposed by the Application is equivalent to

0.017 cfs per acre (7.5 gpm) over 2,400 acres. Water will be piped from the
source without delivery losses, and will be applied primarily by center pivot
sprinkler. Allowing for typical center-pivot efficiencies of 80 percent, the 0.017
cfs per acre rate is adequate to meet irrigation requirements for crops mixes
grown in southwest Idaho. Water will be diverted consistent with crop demands,
with peak diversions during June, July, and August (see graph for alfalfa below).
Diversions are anticipated from late March until late October.

Annual diversion volume will vary, but would be approximately 3 acre
feet per acre given a typical crop mix. Over 2,400 acres, the estimated annual
diversion volume will be approximately 7,200 acre-feet. Consumptive use will be
80 to 90 percent, or approximately 6,000 acre-feet annually.
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ii. Information shall be submitted on the quantity of water available from the source
applied for, including, but not limited to, information concerning flow rates for surface water
sources available during periods of peak and average project water demand, information
concerning the properties of the aquifers that water is to be taken from for groundwater sources,
and information on other sources of supply that may be used to supplement the applied for water
source.

See Exhibit A attached hereto.
III. 1IDAPA 37.03.08,40.05.¢: GoOOD FAITH, DELAY, OR SPECULATIVE PURPOSES

i. The applicant shall submit copies of deeds, leases, easements or applications for rights-
of-way from federal or state agencies documenting a possessory interest in the lands necessary
for all project facilities and the place of use or if such interest can be obtained by eminent
domain proceedings the applicant must show that appropriate actions are being taken to obtain
the interest. Applicants for hydropower uses shall also submit information required to
demonstrate compliance with Sections 42-205 and 42-206, Idaho Code.
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The Applicant has obtained legal rights to access and locate diversion and delivery
facilities pursuant to the following instruments:

1. Irrigation Easement Agreement, dated April 7, 2020 (Payette County Inst. No.
427364), included with the Application;

2. Partial Assignment and License Agreement, dated April 7, 2020 (Payette County
Inst. No. 427365), included with the Application;

3. Pipeline Easement, dated April 28, 2014 (Payette County Inst. No. 389941),
included in Exhibit B attached hereto; and

4. Pump Station Easement, dated April 28, 2014 (Payette County Inst. No. 389942),
included in Exhibit B attached hereto.

ii. The applicant shall submit copies of applications for other needed permits, licenses
and approvals, and must keep the department apprised of the status of the applications and any
subsequent approvals or denials.

Not applicable. No other permits, licenses, or approvals are needed for the proposed
project.

IV. IDAPA 37.03.08,40.05.f: FINANCIAL RESOURCES

i. The applicant shall submit a current financial statement certified to show the accuracy
of the information contained therein, or a financial commitment letter along with the financial
statement of the lender or other evidence to show that it is reasonably probable that financing
will be available to appropriate the water and apply it to the beneficial use proposed.

Exhibit C attached hereto contains (a) a copy of a letter dated August 18, 2020 from
Stephen Parrott at Northwest Farm Credit Services confirming the Applicant’s ability to
access the funds necessary to complete the proposed project, and (b) a copy of an email
dated August 18, 2020 from Stephen Parrott at Northwest Farm Credit Services
confirming the project costs described in Exhibit D (see below).

ii. The applicant shall submit plans and specifications along with estimated construction
costs for the project works. The plans shall be definite enough to allow for determination of
project impacts and implications.

The following table contains a summary of estimated construction costs:
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Pivots- Delivered & Constructed $2,008,097.00
PVC Pipe & Fittings- Installed $3,017,750.41
River Pump Station $870,357.83
Mid Leg Booster Station $131,617.71
South Leg Booster Station $164,995.55
Misc Boosters $26,691.39
Pivot Wire & Install $334,826.92
Idaho Power Cost $450,000.00
TOTAL $7,004,336.81

Exhibit D attached hereto contains detailed estimates for each category of costs listed
above. Exhibit E attached hereto contains figures depicting the proposed project.

V. IDAPA 37.03.08, 40.05.g: CONFLICT WITH THE LOCAL PUBLIC INTEREST

The applicant shall seek comment and shall submit all letters of comment on the effects of
the construction and operation of the proposed project from the governing body of the city
and/or county and tribal reservation within which the point of diversion and place of use are
located, the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, the Idaho Department of Environmental
Quality, and any irrigation district or canal company within which the proposed project is
located and from other entities as determined by the Director.

Exhibit F includes requests for comment letters submitted to Idaho Department of Fish &
Game, Idaho Department of Environmental Quality, Lake Reservoir Company, Lower
Payette Ditch Company, and Payette County. No comment letters have been received as
of the date of this letter.

Big Willow will supplement this information if it changes or if any additional
information becomes known. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Michael P. Lawrence

Encl: Exhibit A: Report by SPF Water Engineering
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Exhibit B: Pipeline Easement and Pump Station Easement
Exhibit C: Correspondence from Northwest Farm Credit Services
Exhibit D: Project cost estimates

Exhibit E: Figures depicting proposed project

Exhibit F: Requests for comment letters

cc (via email and U.S. Mail):
E. Gail McGarry, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
Lisa C. Lance, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
Fred Price, U.S. Bureau of Land Management
Andrew J. Waldera, counsel for Black Canyon Irrigation District
Ann Y. Vonde, Deputy Attorney General, counsel for Idaho Department of Fish & Game
Neil Shippy, Emmett Irrigation District

12611-7/ 15267573 3



EXHIBIT A

Report by SPF Water Engineering
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 1, 2020

TO: Mike Lawrence, Givens Pursley LLP

FROM: Terry Scanlan

RE: Analysis of Water Availability to Support Application for Permit 65-23867

IDWR Water Appropriation Rule 40.05.d.ii requires an applicant seeking to appropriate more
than 5 cfs to provide information “on the quantity of water available from the source applied
for, including, but not limited to, information concerning flow rates for surface water sources
available during periods of peak and average project water demand, information concerning
the properties of the aquifers that water is to be taken from for groundwater sources, and
information on other sources of supply that may be used to supplement the applied for water
source.”

Application 65-23867 proposes to appropriate 40 cfs from Reach 10 of the Payette River.
Water will be diverted from the main river at the Lower Payette Ditch Company (LPDC)
diversion dam, then conveyed through a Payette River side channel to the point of diversion
at a proposed pump station near the mouth of Big Willow Creek.

Reach 10 and Gage Locations. Reach 10 extends a distance of approximately 15 miles,
from an IDWR-operated stream gage (13250300, “Below Sevenmile Slough”) located below
the mouth of Sevenmile Slough to the USGS-operated stream gage (13251000, “at Payette”)
located at the Highway 95 bridge between Fruitland and Payette (Figure 1). Reach 10 begins
approximately 5 miles downstream from the USGS-operated stream gage (13250000, “near
Letha") at Letha.

300 E. Mallard Drive, Suite 350, Boise, I[daho 83706 Tel: 208-383-4140 Fax: 208-383-4156
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Figure 1. Location map showing stream gages and diversion points associated with
application 65-23867.

Flows in Reach 10. Flows entering Reach 10 are graphed in Figures 2 and 3. During the
irrigation season, flows at the start of the reach (Gage 13250300, below the mouth of
Sevenmile Slough) generally exceed 800 cfs until September when they often fall to between
200 and 300 cfs for several days. During low-flow years, flows may fall below 200 cfs in
September (flows ranged from 100 to 200 cfs for seven days in September 2015).

SPF Water Engineering, LLC Page 2 Givens Pursley
397.0420 Big Willow Ranch
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Figure 2. Actual flow entering Reach 10 2014-2019 (log scale)
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Figure 3. Actual flow entering Reach 10 2014-2019 (arithmetic scale)

Within Reach 10, irrigation diversions typically range between 450 and 500 cfs during the
peak irrigation season (Figure 4). The diversions are offset by reach gains. Reach gains are
highly variable during winter, spring, and early summer but generally range between 500 to
1000 cfs from July through mid-October (Figure 5). Reach 10 gains increase as the irrigation
season progresses due to return flows. As a result, despite diversion within the reach, flows

SPF Water Engineering, LLC Page 3 Givens Pursley
397.0420 Big Willow Ranch
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during the irrigation season at the downstream end of Reach 10 generally exceed flows at the

start of the reach.

Payette River Reach 10 Diversions 2014-2019
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Figure 4. Reach 10 diversions 2014-2019
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Payette River Reach 10 Gains 2014-2019
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Figure 5. Reach 10 gains 2014-2019 (July-October)

The Idaho Department of Water Resources seeks to maintain a 135-cfs operational flow at
the Letha gage, approximately five miles upstream of Reach 10. The Letha operational flow
also benefits flow in Reach 10 below Sevenmile Slough. Since January 2014, a flow greater
than 135 cfs has been maintained at the Sevenmile Slough gage (Figures 2 and 3) on all days
except for one (110 cfs September 26, 2015).

SPF Water Engineering, LLC Page 5 Givens Pursley
397.0420 Big Willow Ranch
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Payette River Hydrograph
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Figure 6. Payette River at Letha (log scale)
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Payette River flows at the end of Reach 10 (Payette River near Payette, USGS Gage
13251000) have exceeded 400 cfs every day since 2014 except one (354 cfs on
September 26, 2015).

Payette River Hydrograph 2014-2019
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Figure 8. Payette River at Payette (log scale)
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Figures 10 and 11 are plots of remaining natural flow in Reach 10. Remaining natural flow is
the undiverted natural flow leaving the stream reach. As can be seen, remaining natural flow
typically exceeds 200 cfs. Even with an additional diversion of 40 cfs, the remaining natural
flow in Reach 10 will continue to typically exceed 200 cfs.
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Figure 10. Remaining natural flow in Reach 10. (Log scale; excludes anomalous data point
from 7/8/2017)
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Figure 11. Remaining natural flow in Reach 10. (Arithmetic scale)
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Water Availability at Point of Diversion. For the lowest flow day in 2019 (247 cfs below
Sevenmile Slough on October 10, 2019), the diversions above the LPDC diversion dam
totaled 266 cfs. These diversions were reported as shown in Figure 12 from the 2019 Water
District 65 Accounting Report. Reach 10 gains on October 10, 2019 totaled 888 cfs. The
appropriation proposed by application 65-23867 will be diverted into a side channel at the
LPDC diversion dam, approximately 4 miles downstream of the Below Sevenmile Slough
gage. Assuming that reach gains were proportional along the reach, then approximately 27%
(240 cfs) of the total reach gain occurred upstream of the LPDC diversion dam. Therefore,
the flow past the LPDC diversion dam on the lowest flow day would have been 221 cfs (247
— 266 + 240 = 221). An additional 40 cfs diversion would have reduced flow below the
diversion to approximately 181 cfs.
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Figure 12. Payette River Diversions on October 10, 2019

At times of low river flow, the LPDC has the ability to augment the river flow above their
diversion dam by diverting water from Graveyard Gulch Wasteway. Although the Graveyard
Gulch Wasteway typically discharges into the Payette River one-half mile downstream of the
LPDC diversion dam, LPDC can divert up to 93.02 cfs from the Wasteway into the river
upstream of the LPDC diversion dam at times of low flow.

Snake River Minimum Stream Flow. New appropriations from the Payette River are junior
to the 4750-cfs minimum stream flow on the Snake River at Weiser (water right 03-06 with a
December 29, 1976 priority). Since 1980, the average daily Snake River flow at Weiser, Idaho
was below the 4,750-cfs minimum flow on only 4 days (6/5/1992, 6/6/1992, 6/7/1992, and
6/25/1992). Average Snake River flows typically exceed 10,000 cfs at Weiser (Figure 13). A
new appropriation on the Payette River could be curtailed if the Snake River flow at Weiser
drops below 4,750 cfs, but based on historical data, this would be a relatively infrequent and
short-lived event.

SPF Water Engineering, LLC Page 9 Givens Pursley
397.0420 Big Willow Ranch
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Snake River at Weiser, ID (USGS Gage Station 13269000)
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Figure 13. Snake River flows at Weiser

Conclusions

1. There is adequate flow in Reach 10 of the Payette River for an additional appropriation
of 40 cfs at all times.

2. The actual flow at the bottom of Reach 10 has exceeded 400 cfs on all days in the
past five years.

3. The remaining natural flow at the bottom of Reach 10 has exceeded 100 cfs on all
days except one from 2014 to 2019. The availability of natural flow demonstrates that
there is water available to support a new 40-cfs appropriation.

SPF Water Engineering, LLC Page 10 Givens Pursley
397.0420 Big Willow Ranch
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4. The Snake River minimum flow at Weiser is not a significant constraint on new
appropriations from the Payette River.

SPF Water Engineering, LLC Page 11 Givens Pursley
397.0420 Big Willow Ranch
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Pipeline Easement and Pump Station Easement



0389941 PIPELINE EASEMENT

< 1

This casement is dated lhis%ta_dny of L AN 2014, from William Burt and Leta Burt hercinafter ealled
“Grantors” (o Lone Pine Farms Canyon County LLC, Stephen Boschma, Mgr. hicrcinalicr called “Grantee”,

Witnesseth:

Whereas, Grantors arc the owners of certain real property in the S1/2 NW 1/4 Scetion 25, 1. 8 N., R. 4 W, BM,
PAYLTTE County, Idaho and do, hereby grant (o the Grantee their heirs and assigns subject to existing casements and
valid rights, a perpetual casement lor a water transmission line upon certain lands herein deseribed.

Said casement deseribed as follows:

A strip of land 20 {1, in widdh, 10 1t., on cach side of centerline; Commencing at the corner for Secs. 98, 9, 25, and 206,
T.8 N, R, 4 W, BM; thenee S. 00° 10° 07” E., 520416 fi. to the corner for Secs, 25, 26, 35, and 36; thenee N, 17° 39°
24" L., 2722.17 11 10 a point on the south line of the NW /4 section 25 and the Point OF Beginning; Thence N. 84° 4’
16” L., 924.12 (1. to a poing; Thence N 88° 28 03” L., 643.24 [i. to a point on the south line ol the N 1/2 NW /4 of Sce.
25 [rom whence the corner lor Sees. 28, 24, 25, and 26 bears N 52° 39 047 W . 2164.42 (.

William Burt %.Mw Burt &%}Ly @Wf‘ Date

State of Idahio )
)ss
County of PAYETTE )
On lhi&zm; day of [&fﬁ",&a QQJ’-'I-, belore me, a Notary Public in and lor said state,
persomally appcarm'?‘jﬁﬁw{m and "ifﬁ(- =— known or identilied to me 1o be the persons)

whose names(s) are subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged (o me that they exceuted same.
IN WITNESS WHERLEOF, T have hereunto set my hand and aflixed my glfiriadscal the day and year in (his certilicate
lirst above written.

- LA)IMLT .
{"‘“‘—-"—Noaq' Public for\he $tate of Idaho

Residing al '%7 Lﬁ’f’mmf{&.z
Commission Ixpires: 21 20/(/'

HOLLY M. LYONS
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

Instrument # 389941

STATEOFIDAHO,PAYETTE o]
4.29-2014 03:22:12 el

Recorded for : STEVE BOSG " ) 2 5
BETTY J DRESSEN 5

Ex-Oficio Recorder Dep : &
Index to: EASEMENT - M| C
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0389941

Legal Description for
Water Transmission Line
Section 25, T. 8 N, R,, 4 W. B.M.
Payette County, Idaho

Said easement described as follows:

A strip of land 20 {t. in width, 10 ft., on each side of centerline; Commencing at the corner for Secs. 23,
24, 25,and 26, T. 8 N, R., 4 W,, BM; thence S. 00° 10’ 07” E., 5204.16 ft. to the corner for Secs. 25, 26
35, and 36; thence N. 17° 839’ 24” E., 2722.17 ft. to a point on the south line of the NW1/4 section 25
and the Point Of Beginning; Thence N. 34° 40’ 16” E., 924.12 f&. to a point; Thence N 33° 28’ 03” E.,
643.24 It. to a point on the south line of the N 1/2 NW 1/4 of Sec. 25 from whence the corner for Secs.
23, 24, 25, and 26 bears N 52° 39’ 04” W., 2164.42 ft.



0359942
PUMP STATION EASEMENT

<

+ :
This casement is dated lhixZ_gclay of Ar 2014, from Ronald D. Hendrickson and D. Charlene
Hendrickson hercinalier called “Grantors” to Lone Pine Farms Canyon County LLC, Stephen Boschma, Mgr.
hereinalter called “Grantee”,

Witnesseth:

Whereas, Grantors arc the owners of certain real property in the Govi. Lots 1 and 2, Section 25, T.8 N, R. 4
W. BM, PAYETTL County, Idaho and do, hereby grant (o the Grantee their heirs and assigns subject (o exist-
ing cascments and valid rights, a perpetual easement for a pump station, access road and water transmission line
upon certain lands herein deseribed.

Said lands are herein deseribed as:

Commencing at the corner for Secs. 23, 24, 25 and 26, T. 8 N., R4 W, BM; Thence S. 00° 10’ 07 © I%., along
the line between Sees. 25 and 26, 5204.16 [i. to the corner for Sces. 25, 96, 35, and 36 thenee N 00° 10’ 077 W.,
1443.64 11. to the Point of Beginning; thenee N 00° 10° 07”7 W, 50.00 fi. to a point; thenee N 69° 06° 44” L.,
32.99 fi; thence N. 55° 32”577 L., 114.06 [i. (o a poing; thenee 8. 88° 27’ 55” , 25.00 [L.; thence S. 42° 07 18”
L., 25.00 L. to a point; thenee S. 53° 28’ 317 W., 117.59 It; thence S. 78° 46’ 38” W., 65.16 [i. 1o the Point of
Beginning,

TOGETHER WITH a strip of land lor an access road 20 (1. in width 10 [t on cach side of centerline:
Commencing at the corner lor Sces. 28, 24, 25, and 26, 1. 8 N., R, 4 W., BM; Thence S. 00° 10’ 077 L.,
5204.16 IL. 1o the corner [or Sces. 25, 26, 35, and 36; thence N. 02° 59’ 897 I, 1477.84.1t. to a poinl on the
cenlerline ol said access road and the Point of Beginning; thenee along said centerline $. 54° 59 09” E., 56.62 IL.;
and continuing along said centerline S. 44° 25 517 K., 106.00 {t.; S. 41° 03’ 12” L., 95.83 i.; S. 87° 88 43" L.,
124.11 {1; 8. 43° 12’ 397 I, 78.87 {t; and 8. 84° 33’ 517 L., 42.67 (1 (o a point on the centerline of Blull Road
from whence the corner of Sces. 25, 26, 35, and 36 bears S. 70° 48° 43” W., 1215.76 1.

ALSO a strip of land for a water transmission line 20 1t in width, 10 [t. on cach side of centerline; Commencing
al the corner for Sces. 23, 24, 25, and 26, T. 8 N., R., 4 W., BM; thencee S, 00° 10’ 07” L., 5204.106 fi. 10 the
corner lor Sces. 25, 26, 35, and 36; thence N, 05° 007 52 E., 1556.30 {t. to a point on the casterly right of way
line for Blull' Road and the Point Of Beginning; Thence N. 83° 27°26” K., 1250.85 (L. (o a point on the south line
ol the NW 1/4 of Sce. 25 [rom whence the comer [or Sees. 28, 24, 25, and 26 bears N 17° 51° 30” W . 2742.33

[t
/n«ﬁ/ %ﬂa - s & @/%A/ /\ZAM\\( L.L,»/fwv

Ronald D. Hendrickson - D. Charlene Hendrickson Date

State of Idaho

NOTARY PUBLIC
.STATE OF IDAHO

hl B I ?. (
County of Payctic ) Conssen 2MPRB /2 / =Y

On this \9@%,& _lay ol & 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and lor said statc,

— .
: n Y ;
personally appeared DU (d_aud (jlﬂi' Ay @ hown or identified to me to be the
person(s) whose names(s) are subscribed (o the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that they exceuted
same. IN WITNLESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and allixed my official scal the day and year in
this certificate first above written,
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Legal Description [or
Pump Station , Road and Water Transmission Line
Scetion 25, T.8 N, R, 4 W. B.M,
Payetie County, Idaho

Saud lands arc herein deseribed as:

Commencing at the comer for Sces. 28, 24, 25 and 26, . 8 N., R 4 W. BM; Thence S, 00° 10° 07 ¢ L.,
along the line between Sees. 25 and 26, 5204.16 11 o the corner for Secs. 25, 26, 35, and 36 thence N
00° 107 07" W., 1448.64 [i. 10 the Point of Beginning; thenee N 00° 10’ 07” W, 50.00 [t. 1o a point;
thence N 69° 06" 44” I, 32.99 [L; thenee N. 55° 32° 57” L., 114.06 [L. 1o a poing thenee S. 38° 97° 55” I,
25.00 {i; thence S. 42° 07° 18” I, 25.00 L. 1o a point; thenee S. 58° 28’ 81" W, 117.59 fi.; thence S. 73°
46 38” W., 65.16 (1. 10 the Point ol Beginning.

TOGIETHER WITH a strip of land lor an access road 20 i in width 10 ft on each side ol centerline;
Commencing at the corner lor Sces. 23, 24, 25, and 26, T. 8 N, R., 4 W., BM; Thence S. 00° 1O’ 077 L.,
5204.16 [t to the corner for Secs. 25, 26, 85, and 36; thence N. 02° 59 89” L., 1477.84 1. to a point on
the centerline of said access road and the Point of Beginning; thence along said centerline S. 54° 59’ 09”
E., 56.62 [i; and continuing along said centerline 8. 44° 25° 51”7 L%, 106.00 fi.; S. 41° 08 19” 1%, 95.83 (1.
S.37° 38 43" L., 124.11 [1; S. 43° 127 39” I, 78.37 [i.; and 8. 84° 33’ 517 K., 412.67 [L 10 a point on the
centerline of Blull Road from whenee (he corner of Secs. 25, 26, 35, and 86 bears S, 70° 48" 43” W,
1215.76 It.

ALSO a strip of land [or a water transmission line 20 [L. in width, 10 [i., on cach side of centerline;
Commencing at the corner (or Sces. 23, 24, 25, and 26, T. 8 N., R., 4 W., BM; thence S. 00° 10 (077 L.,
5204.16 1. to the comer for Secs. 25, 26, 35, and 36; thenee N. 05° 00°52” E., 1556.30 [t. 10 a point on
the casterly right of way line for Blufl Road and the Point Of Beginning; Thenee N. 88° 97°96” .,
1250.85 It. to a point on the south line of the NW 1/4. of See. 25 [rom whence the corner for Secs, 23, 24
25, and 26 bears N 17°51° 30" W, 2742.83 {1,

3

Instrument # 389942
STATE OF IDAHO, PAYETTE COUNTY
4-29-2014 03:25:18 No. opPagbs: 2
Recorded for ;: STEVE BO
BETTY J DRESSEN
Ex-Officio Recorder De
Index {0; EASEMENT -




EXHIBIT C

Correspondence from Northwest Farm Credit Services



This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Northwest = v

® FARM CREDIT SERVICES Voice: 208.468.1600 Toll-Free: 800.819.3312 Fax. 208.468.1605

August 18, 2020

Idaho Department of Water Resources
322 E Front St.
Boise, ID 83702

Dear Idaho Department of Water Resources:

JG Schwarz has the ability to access the funds necessary to complete an irrigation project on 2,000+ acres of
ground. JG Schwarz has been a customer of Northwest FCS for over 12 year. During that time we have worked
with JG on other large scale irrigation projects. He has the ability and experience to complex large complex water
projects.

Sincerely,

T

Stephen Parrott
Relationship Manager

Here to Help You Grow-




From: Stephen Parrott <Stephen.Parrott@northwestfcs.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 2:35 PM

To: Jjg buttelodge.com

Cc: Michael P. Lawrence

Subject: RE: Estimated Cost for Big Willow West Water [[WOV-GPDMS.FID1009098]

Yes, this looks like a reasonable breakdown of the costs of the project. | also, have confidence in Rain for Rent’s estimate
for this project as they are familiar with JG’s current irrigation infrastructure and what it will take to complete the
project. They have completed the previous irrigation work for 1G.

Stephen Parrott
Relationship Manager/AVP

Northwest Farm Credit Services

16034 Equine Dr. | Nampa, ID 83687
0208.468.1613 | m 208.550.5080 | f 208.468.1605
northwestfcs.com

From: jg buttelodge.com
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 2:05 PM

To: Stephen Parrott
Cc: Mike Lawrence ; jg buttelodge.com
Subject: Fw: Estimated Cost for Big Willow West Water [IWOV-GPDMS.FID1009098}

Stephen,

| left you a voicemail as well. Please respond via email to Mike Lawrence, my counsel and |, your opinion on
the cost estimates and scope of the water development. JG

From: Michael P. Lawrence <mpl@givenspursley.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 1:22 PM

To: jg buttelodge.com <jg@buttelodge.com>

Cc: Cary Jensen <CIENSEN@Rainforrent.com>

Subject: RE: Estimated Cost for Big Willow West Water [IWOV-GPDMS.FID1009098]

JG and Cary,

This is great. Since IDWR’s rules require “plans and specifications along with estimated construction costs,” please email
me all of the supporting info.

Thanks,
Mike

MICHAEL P. LAWRENCE
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 West Bannock Street, Boise, ID 83702



main 208-388-1200
direct 208-388-1294

fax 208-388-1300
mpl@givenspursley.com
www.givenspursley.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is confidential and may contain privileged information. If you have
received it in error, please advise the sender by reply email and immediately delete the message and any attachments
without copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

From: jg buttelodge.com <jg@buttelodge.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 1:03 PM
To: Michael P. Lawrence <mpl@givenspursley.com>

Cc: Cary Jensen <CJENSEN@Rainforrent.com>
Subject: Fw: Estimated Cost for Big Willow West Water

Mike,

Cary from Rain for Rent has all the back up to support these numbers, it is very extensive. Hopefully
this is sufficient. If it is, let me know and | will get my bankers opinion on financial ability to complete
the project. JG

From: Cary Jensen <CJENSEN @Rainforrent.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 12:58 PM

To: jg buttelodge.com <jg@buttelodge.com>
Subject: Estimated Cost for Big Willow West Water

Pivots- Delivered & Constructed $2,008,097.00

PVC Pipe & Fittings- Installed $3,018,240.20
River Pump Station $870,357.83
Mid Leg Booster Station $131,617.71
South Leg Booster Station $164,995.55
Misc Boosters $26,691.39
Pivot Wire & Install $334,789.18
Idaho Power Cost $450,000.00

$7,004,788.86

Cary Jensen

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless specifically stated: (i) this email does not create a legal relationship
between Northwest FCS, including its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively “Northwest”) and the
recipient; (ii) Northwest disclaims any liability for the content of this email or for the consequences of any
actions taken on the basis of the information provided in this email or its attachments; and (iii) Northwest
reserves the right to monitor and retain email messages to and from its systems as permitted by law. Email
messages may contain defects, may not be accurately replicated for viewing on other systems and may be
intercepted, modified, deleted or otherwise interfered with without the knowledge of the sender or the
intended recipient. Northwest makes no warranties related to these matters. This email and any

2



attachments are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information that is
confidential, privileged, proprietary, private or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you are not the
intended recipient of this email, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. In communicating
via email with Northwest, you consent to the foregoing. This institution is an equal opportunity provider and
employer.



EXHIBIT D

Project cost estimates



Bid Summary

Pivots- Delivered & Constructed $2,008,097.00
PVC Pipe & Fittings- Installed $3,017,750.41
River Pump Station $870,357.83
Mid Leg Booster Station $131,617.71
South Leg Booster Station $164,995.55
Misc Boosters $26,691.39
Pivot Wire & Install $334,826.92
Idaho Power Cost ' $450,000.00

$7,004,336.81
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River Pump Station
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Unit
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Feet
Each
Feet
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each

Each
Each
Each
Feet
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
each

Rent Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale

Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale

Item #
M140
M140
M140
M140
M140
308576
308586
1004516
M240
M240
M240
M240
M240
M140
M140
1000720
M140
M140
M140
M140
712806
711486
711847
940012
M240
M240
M240
M240
711081
710808
490320
491960
711485
313585
712805
313974
711847
711851
710810
M140
403138
317924
711082
M140
304291
M140
M140
480818
M140
M140
M140
M140
M140
306547
M143

™M140
™M140
M110
M140
M140
M140
M140
M140
M140
M140
M110

Description

400hp 12' Turbine Pump all new- 4,000gpm @ 320'TDH

400HD VFD
450hp Soft Starts
Pump Station Pad approx 25'x25'x6"” w/12" Footings
Labor to install sumps/screens/vfd's
Sump 4x4x4 Bottom With Black Out
Channeled Top 4X4X4
Screen 4 x 4 Rotating 3Ph HOW
6" angle Iron for sump supports
1" x 3/16" chanel iron for flat steel support
36" x 10' 1/4" plate for blocking off sump
3" I-Beam for pump support
5'%5" Grid for top of sumps
1/2" x 4" Hilti bolts
2'x2'x6' Ecology Block
PIPE 24' STL .375 WALL
24" Semi Eliptical Dome 1/4"
24" SWET
24" x 18" SCS
12" SWET HW
Valve 12" Bfly Gear Op FVC Series 8500
Flange Stl 11/16 PIt Od Cid 12
Bolt 7/8" x 5" W/O Nut Flange
Pipe 12" 10Ga PE Steel
24" x 36" SCS HW
36" FLG
36" FLG x HDPE w/Bolt Pack
24" SWEL S0
Valve 2" Gate 514T08 Brass
Nipple 2" Half Mnpt Stl
Street Ell 90 Galv 2
Nipple Galv 2X6
Flange Stl 11/16 PIt Od CId 10
Valve Check 10" Chemigation Flanged With Port Galv
Valve 10" Bfly Gear Op FVC Series 8500
BOLT W/ONUT FLNG 7/8x3
Bolt 7/8" x 5" W/O Nut Flange
Nut 7/8" Flange
Nipple Half Wxmipt Stl 4
4" PRV 160#
Vent Air 2" Continuous
200A Dragon Filter 3/32 Galv
Valve 2.,5" Gate 514709 Brass
Purge valve controllers-Clemmons
GAUGE PRESSURE LIQ FILLED 160PSI W/RFR LOGO
6" Durot Dump valve w/Pilot
Fittings and Labor to install Purge valve controllers
Pipe-Pve-lps Cl125 Gskt 8
24" Ultra Mag McCrometer Flow Meter
24" CVC
24" FLG
1" All Thread
1" Nut
Filter 2" Clear AFI W/16 Mesh SS Screen
Welding Labor

Etectrical labor/materials/permits for pump station excluding IDAHO POWER CT OR METER
Electrical Labor/materials/permits for Neighbors pump station move

Delivery Hauling
36" DR11 IPS PIPE HDPE
36" DR11 22 2-SEG FAB HDPE EDR 13.5
36" DR11 IPS FLANGE ADAPTER HDPE
36" DR11 IPS BACKUP RING DUCTILE IRON

BOLTPACK FOR 36" MFA, BUR 32- 1 1/2X18 BOLT W/NUT

36" NEOPRENE GASKET 1/8" THICK
36" X 4" DR 11 IPS BR SADDLE HDPE ROUND BASE
Delivery Hauling
install

Price Each
$57,250.00
$87,976.92
$29,044.87
$12,400.00
$10,897.44
$1,493.99
$1,126,10
$6,293.33
$11.84
$10.78
$256.41
616.67
$283.33
$3.12
$91.67
$71.79
$439.74
$1,041.03
$271.79
$655.13
$544.00
$55.00
$2.80
$58.68
$1,041.03
$723.08
$955.13
$680.77
$37.72
$10.49
$13,04
$5,79
$43.68
$743.12
$532.68
$1.98
$5.37
$0.62
$24.11
$271.79
$87.64
$2,098.72
$70.67
$528.21
$8.00
$1,812.82
$4,306.25
$4.05
$9,925.33
$4,409.21
$256.41
$11.38
$1,99
$84.77
$17,378.21

$50,724.64
$30,000.00
$7,051.28
$138.56
$2,259.78
$1,366.53
$1,348.24
$1,275.38
$69.64
$45.84
5876.47

Total

Extension
$229,000.00
$175,953.84

$58,089.74
$12,400.00
$10,897.44
$8,963.94
$13,513.20
$25,173.32
$414.40
$1,347.50
$1,538.46
$1,166.90
$1,699.98
$374.40
$1,650.06
$4,307.40
$1,319.22
$2,082.06
$§271.79
$3,275.65
$10,880.00
$2,200.00
$672.00
$1,760.40
$1,041.03
$723.08
$955.13
$1,361.54
$113.16
$41.96
$39,12
$17.37
$174.72
$2,972.48
$2,130.72
$95.04
$257,76
$210.80
$96.44
$1,087.16
$876.40
$20,987.20
$706.70
$5,282.10
$160.00
$3,625.64
$4,306.25
$405,00
$9,925.33
$4,409.21
$512.82
$455.20
$191.04
$508.62
$17,378.21

$50,724.64
$30,000.00
$7,051.28
$34,640.00
$4,519.56
$2,733.06
$2,696.48
$2,550.76
$139.28
$45.84
$876.47

$870,357.83
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EXHIBIT E

Figures depicting proposed project
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EXHIBIT F

Requests for comment letters



CC:

Qrwree  GECLIVID

August 11, 2020

Lower Payette Ditch Co
102 N Main St
Payette, 1D 83661

Re: Application for Permit No. 65-23867 — Big Willow Ranch, LLC

To Whom it May Concern,

Big Willow Ranch, LLC, proposes to appropriate 40 cfs of water from the Payette River for
irrigation of up to 2,400 acres within an approximately 5,400-acre permissible place of use in
Payette County, Idaho, as described by attached application for permit 65-23867.

Although you already received notice of the application from the Idaho Department of Water
Resources, the Department's Water Appropriation Rules (IDAPA 37.03.08.40.05.g) require
applicants to seek letters of comment on the effects of the construction and operation of projects
proposed by certain water right applications.

Please provide any comments to:

Nick Miller, P.E.

Idaho Department of Water Resources
Waestern Regional Office

2735 Airport Way

Boise, ID. 83705-5082

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call me at 208-383-
4140. SPF Water Engineering would appreciate a copy of your response be sent to us at the
address listed in the footer below. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Terry M. Scanlan, P.E., P.G.
Principal Engineer/Hydrogeologist

Enclosure: Application for Permit No. 65-23867

Nick Miller — |daho Department of Water Resources
Michael P. Lawrence — counsel for Big Willow Ranch, LLC

300 E. Maliard Drnive. Suille 150, Boise, 1daho 33709 I'el: 208-383-4140 Fax 208-3B3-4156



[N =0

\ ] |
: i | f
STATE OF IDAHO et

Ident. No. @5_"2-\3367

FORMAOE (9% E D
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
APR 13 2020 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT RECEIVED
To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho Supplamentnl POV added
WS TEAR REGIGN MAY 2 0 2020
1. Name of applicant(s) BIG WILLOW RANCH LLC Phone 208-739-1939
[ el an or ] andfor E
Mailing address C/C J G SCHWARZ 1 DIXIE LN City PAYETTE
State ID Z|p 83661 Email jg@buttelodge.com
2. Name of representative, if any Phone
Mailing address City

State

ZIP

Email

a. [J Send all correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the applicant OR
[ Send original correspondence to the applicant and copies to the representative.

b. O The representative may submit information for the applicant but is not authorized to sign for the applicant OR
(] The representative is authorized to sign for the applicant. Attach a Power of Attorney or other documentation.

Source of water supply PAYETTE RIVER

Locatlon of point(s) of diversion:

which is a tributary of SNAKE RIVER

Twp | Rge | Sec “:';? Y | % | % County Source Local name or tag #
08BN | 04W | 25 2 NW | SW PAYETTE PAYETTE RIVER

5. Water will be used for the following purposes:
40 cfs for IRRIGATION

Amount
Amount
Amount

Amaount

Total quantity to be appropriated is (a) __ 40

(cfs or acre-feet per year)

for

(cfls or sere-feet per year)

for

(ct% or acre-feet per year)

for

(¢Is or acru-feet per year)

Proposed diverting works: ) .
a. Describe type and size of devices used to divert water from the source. PUMP station with metered flow.

purposes from _03/01 o

11115 _ (hoth dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

(both dates inclusive)

purposes from to
purposes from to
purposes from to

(bolh dates inclusive)

cublc feet per second (cfg) and/or (b)

acre-feet per year (af).

b. Helght of storage dam
acre-feet. If the reservoir will be filled more than once each year, describe the refill plan in item 12. For
dams 10 feet or more in height AND having a storage capacity of 50 acre-feet or more, submit a separate Application

for Construction or Enlargement of a New or Existing Dam. Application required? [J Yes [ No

¢. Proposed well diameter is

well was drilled for (well owner)

Receivard bv

feet; active reservoir capacity

inches; proposed depth of well is
d. Is ground water with a temperature of greater than 85°F being sought? [J Yes [J No
e. f well is already drilled, when?

. drilling firm

acre-feet; total reservoir capacity

feet.

For Department

r Date _(4)\3 [2oto

Fee $ 4I0r==> Receipted by L1

Receipt

Use

; Drilling Permit No.

Time 2'14 Preliminary check by Sé\j
No w[)j?{\qs Date




8. Description of proposed uses (if irrigation only, go to item 9):

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in kW.
Stockwatering: list number and kind of livestock.
Municipal; must complete and attach the Municipal Water Right Application Checklist.
Domestic, show number of households
Other; describe fully.

® o000

9. Description of place of use:

a. If water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below,
b. If water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domestic) in the corresponding place
of use helow. See instructions for standard symbols.

NE NW SW SE

TWP | RGE | SEC TOTALS
NE [ nw [ sw [ seE | NE | nw [ sw | sE [ Ne | nw [ sw | SE | NE | NW | sw | sE

08BN | O3W | 9 26| 15 22 | 33 72.6

08N [ 03W | 10 40 | 40 40 | 40 160

O8N |03W | 14 | 75|96 |40 | 39 | 15| 32 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 543.1
O8N [03W | 15 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 640
OBN |03W | 16 | 40 | 40 |40 | 40 | 40 | 37 [ 4D | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 637

Total number of acres to be irrigated: _ 5411.8
10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above. Include water dellvered by a municipality,

canal company, or irrigation district. If this application Is for domestic purposes, do you intend to use this water, water from
another source, or both, to Irrigate your lawn, garden, and/or landscaping?

11. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Ron Hendrickson
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? Big Willow Ranch, LLC
c. Ifthe property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make
this filing:

12. Describe your proposal in narrative form, and provide additional explanation for any of the items above. Attach additional
The application for aveilable water within the Payette River would be used to develop farm

pages if nacessary
ground and grow crops.

13. Time required for completion of works and application of water to proposed beneficial use is 4 years (minimum 1year).

14, MAP OF PROPOSED PROJECT REQUIRED - Attach an 8%:" x 11" map or maps clearly identifying the proposed point of
diversion, place of use, section #, township & range. The map scale shall not be less than two (2) inches equal to one (1)
mile.

The Information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any willful
mis, presenlatlons made in this application may result In rejectlon of the application or cancellation of an approval.

147 ""L/‘)o/é gl b9

"Stgnalura oprpllcant// ' ? w”ﬂv ek & ¢ L Signature of Applicant

JG Schwarz, Member
Print Name (and title, if applicable) Print Name (and title, if applicable)

Application for Parmit Page 2




Pagelof1

STATI: OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To appropriate the public waters of the State of [daho

RECEIVED
MAY 2 0 2020
WHSREAN RECION”

No. 65-23B67
Place of Use: IRRIGATION i
Twp | Rng | sec NE NW sw SE Totals
NE|NW | SW | SE | NE [NW|SW /| SE [NE|Nw | sw]!| sE | NE [ NW SW | SE

0BN | 03W 9 26 | 15.0 220 33.0 726
08N | 03w 10 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 [ 40.0 (1600
0BN | 03W | 14 [ 75| 96 | 400 | 39.0 [ 150 | 32.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 5431
O8N | O3W | 15 |40.0( 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 p40.0
08N | 03w 16 140.0| 40.0 [ 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 | 37.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 B37.0
08N | 03w 17 |22.0]| 11.0 | 40.0 | 40.6 | 1.1 200 | 35.0 [40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [ 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 489.1
08N | 03w | 18 B — 19.0 18.0| 40.0 [r7.0
08BN | 03w 19 |210] 05 | 3.7 | 37.0 86 | 9.2 40.0 | 35.0 [38.0| 40.0 [233.0
08N | 03w 20 [40.0( 40.0 | 40.0 [ 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 [340.0
08N | 03w 21 |40.0| 400 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0| 40,0 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0 | 40.0 £40.0
08BN | 03w 22 140.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 | 40.0 | 400 |40.0| 40.0 400 |
O8N | 03W | 23 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 |40.0| 40.0 B40 0

Total Acres: 5,411.8
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gprwaer  RECEIVED

August 11, 2020

Lake Reservoir Co
102 N. Main St
Payette, ID 83661

Re: Application for Permit No. 65-23867 — Big Willow Ranch, LLC

To Whom it May Concem,

Big Willow Ranch, LLC, proposes to appropriate 40 cfs of water from the Payette River for
irrigation of up to 2,400 acres within an approximately 5,400-acre permissible place of use in
Payette County, Idaho, as described by attached application for permit 65-23867.

Although you already received notice of the application from the ldaho Department of Water
Resources, the Department's Water Appropriation Rules (IDAPA 37.03.08.40.05.g) require
applicants to seek letters of comment on the effects of the construction and operation of projects
proposed by certain water right applications.

Please provide any comments to:

Nick Miller, P.E.

idaho Department of Water Resources
Western Regional Office

2735 Airport Way

Boise, ID. 83705-5082

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call me at 208-383-
4140. SPF Water Engineering would appreciate a copy of your response be sent to us at the
address listed in the footer below. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Terry M. Scanlan, P.E., P.G.
Principal Engineer/Hydrogeologist

Enclosure: Application for Permit No. 65-23867

cc. Nick Miller — Idaho Department of Water Resources
Michael P. Lawrence — counsel for Big Willow Ranch, LLC

300 E, Mattard Draive, Suite 3350, Boise, Idaho 83708 Tai: 208-383-4140 Fax: 208-383-11986




FORMAE O'EYV ED STATE OF IDAHO ' L ‘3, Ident No

Al 417 | i
1 " . Al y
\ [V | [ 1]
I L,

65-23867

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
APR 13 2020 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT RECEIVED
To appropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho Supplemuntal PO added
WS RAR RECION MAY 2 0 2020
1. Name of applicant(s) BIG WILLOW RANCH LLC Phone 208-739-1939
Mailing address C/O J G SCHWARZ 1 DIXIE LN " m City PAYETTE g
State ID Z|p 83661 Email ig@buttelodge.com
2. Name of representative, if any Phone
Mailing address City
State ZIP Email

a. [ Send ali correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the applicant OR

O Send original correspondence to the applicant and copies to the representative.

b. [ The representative may submit information for the applicant but is not authorized to sign for the applicant OR

(0 The representaltive is authorized to sign for the applicant. Attach a Power of Attorney or other documentation.

Source of water supply PAYETTE RIVER which is a tributary of SNAKE RIVER
4. Location of point(s) of diversion:
Twp Rge | Sec (i‘;:' Ya K Ya County Source Local name or tag #
08N | 04W | 25 2 NW | SW PAYETTE PAYETTE RIVER

5. Water will be used for the following purposes:
Amount 40cfs for IRRIGATION purposes from _93/01 o _11/15_ (poth dates inciusive)

(cfs or acre-feet per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)

(cfs or acre-feet per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)

(cls or acre-fect per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)

(cI% or acre-feet per year)

Total quantity to be appropriaied is (a) 40 cubic feet per sacond (cfs) and/or (b) acre-feet per yoaar (af).

Proposed diverting works:

a.

Describe type and size of devices used to divert water from the source. ©UMP station with metered flow.

. Height of storage dam feet; active reservoir capacity acre-feet, total reservoir capacity

acre-feet. If the reservoir will be filled more than once each year, describe the refill plan in item 12. For
dams 10 feet or more in height AND having a storage capacity of 50 acre-feet or more, submit a separate Application

for Construction or Enlargement of a New or Existing Dam. Application required? [] Yes [J] No

¢. Proposed well diameter is inches; proposed depth of well is foet.
d. Is ground water with a temperature of greater than 85°F being sought? [J Yes [ No

. If well is already drilled, when? , drilling firm

well was drilled for (well owner) ; Drilling Permit No.

For Department Use

Received hyv | Date D*{_}\S Jzsto Time 2112 Preliminary check by __ 9
Fee $ )HI0> %= Receiptad by [ Receipt No wOj{(\qg Date _ L




8. Description of proposed uses (if irrigation only, go to item 8):

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in k\W.
Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.
Municipal; must complete and attach the Municipal Water Right Application Checklist.
Domestic; show number of households
Other; describe fully

® o oo

9. Description of place of use:

a. If water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below.
b. If water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domestic) in the corresponding place
of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

TWP | RGE | SEC NE N o ZE TOTALS
NE NwW sw S5E NE NW Sw SE NE NW sW SE NE NW sW SE

08N |03w| 9 26| 15 22 33| 726

08N | 03w | 10 40 | 40 40 | 40 160

O8N [O3W | 14 | 75|96 |40 | 39 | 16 | 32 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 543.1
08N |03W | 15 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 640
O8N |03W | 16 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 37 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 637

Total number of acres to be irrigated: __ 5411.8

10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above. Include water delivered by a municipality,
canal company, or irrigation district. If this application is for domestic purposes, do you intend to use this water, water from
another source, or both, to irrigate your lawn, garden, and/or landscaping?

11. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Ron Hendrickson
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? Big Willow Ranch, LLC
¢. Ifthe property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make
this filing:

12. Describe your proposal in narrative form, and provide additional explanation for any of the items above. Attach addltiona!
The application for available water within the Payette River would be used to develop farm

pages if nacessary
ground and grow crops.

13. Time required for completion of works and application of water to proposed beneficial use is _4 _ years (minimum 1 year).

14. MAP OF PROPOSED PROJECT REQUIRED - Aftach an 82" x 11" map or maps clearly identifying the proposed point of
diversion, place of use, section #, township & range. The map scale shall not be less than two (2) inches equal to one (1)
mile.

The Information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any willful
mis prasentations made in this application may result In reJectlon of the application or cancellation of an approval.

"Q "’ﬂ/?o/( b 6~

ﬁlgnalure oprphcan { 74 ’;‘ P Lpf”“\/ Kok s £ & Signature of Applicant
J.G. Schwarz, Mem
Print Name (and title, if appllcable) Print Name (and title, If applicable)

Application for Permit Page 2




Page 1 0f 1 ) 3

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

. To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho
: No. 65-23867

RECEIVED
MAY 2 0 2020
WLERARTRB

| Place of Use: IRRIGATION

| NE NW SW SE Totals

| Twp | Rng | Sec

: NE| NW|[SW | SE [ NE |[NW | SW | SE |NE|NwW | SW | SE | NE | NW [Sw]| SE

! 08N | 03w 9 26 | 150 220 33.0 [726

| 0BN | 03w 10 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 [160.0
08N | 03w 4 | 76| 96 | 400 | 38.0 | 15.0 | 32.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0] 40.0 [543.1
08N | 03W 15 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40,0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 §540.0
08N | 03W 16 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 37.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 [37.0
08N | 03W 17 |220] 11.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 1.1 200 | 350 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40,0 | 400 [ 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 WB89.1
08N | 03w 18 19.0 18.0| 40.0 [77.0
0BN | 03w 19 |21.0| 05 | 37 | 37.0 86| 9.2 40.0 | 35.0 [38.0| 40.0 233.0
08N | 03w 20 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 4C.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 §540.0
08N | 03W 21 [ 40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40,0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [ 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 B40.0
08N | 03w 22 140.0[ 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 [40.0| 40.0 B40.0
0BN | 03W 23 | 40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 20.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 20.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 §B40.0

Total Acres: 5,411.8
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QECEIVED
I. * ] a0
@?ff.!’!’ﬂ'é'} il

Givens Pursley, L

August 11, 2020

Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Boise Regional Office

Afttn: Danie Merriman, Water Quality Analyst
1445 N. Orchard

Boise, ID 83706

Re: Application for Permit No. 65-23867 — Big Willow Ranch, LLC

Dear Ms. Merriman,

Big Willow Ranch, LLC, proposes to appropriate 40 cfs of water from the Payette River for
irrigation of up to 2,400 acres within an approximately 5,400-acre permissible place of use in
Payette County, Idaho, as described by attached application for permit 65-23867.

Idaho Department of Water Resources Water Appropriation Rules (IDAPA 37.03.08.40.05.g)
require applicants to seek letters of comment on the effects of the construction and operation of
projects proposed by certain water right applications.

Please provide any comments to:

Nick Miller, P.E.

Idaho Department of Water Resources
Western Regional Office

2735 Airport Way

Boise, ID. 83705-5082

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call me at 208-383-

4140. SPF Water Engineering would appreciate a copy of your response be sent to us at the
address listed in the footer below. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Terry M. Scanlan, P.E., P.G.
Principal Engineer/Hydrogeologist

Enclosure: Application for Permit No. 65-23867

cc. Nick Miller — Idaho Department of Water Resources
Michael P. Lawrence — counsel for Big Willow Ranch, LLC

390 E. Mallard Drive, Suite 35S0, Buoise, ldsho 83706 Tel 208-383-4140 Fax: 208-183-4156
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STATE OF IDAHO / ident No, PS5 23867

FORVAE BRYVWED S
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
APR 13 2020 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT RECEIVED
To approprlate the public waters of the State of Idaho Supplamintal POV added
SR REGIGR MAY 2 0 2020
1. Name of app"cant{a} BIG W]LLOW RANCH LLC Phone 208'739-1939
T CONNECIOT (CHCaR OneT LT and LT or T o W
Mailing address C/O J G SCHWARZ 1 DIXIE LN City PAYETTE
State ID ZIp 83661 Email I9@buttelodge.com
2. Name of representative, if any Phone
Mailing address City
State ZIP Email

a. [J Send all correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the applicant OR
O Send original correspondence to the applicant and copies to the representative.

b. [J The representative may submit information for the applicant but is not authorized to sign for the applicant OR
[ The representative is authorized to sign for the applicant. Attach a Power of Attorney or other documentation.

Source of water supply PAYETTE RIVER which is a tributary of SNAKE RIVER
4. Location of point(s) of diversion:
Twp Rge | Sec ?_‘;‘;‘ Va Ya Ye County Source Local name or tag #
08N | 04W | 25 2 NW | SW PAYETTE PAYETTE RIVER

5. Water will be used for the following purposes;

Amount 40 cfs for IRRIGATION purposes from _03/01 o 11115 (hoth dates inclusive)
(efs or acre-feet per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)
(cf3 or acre-feet per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)
(cfs or acre-i'eet per year)

Amount far purposes from to {both dates inclusive)

(¢fs or acre-feet per year)
Total quantity to be appropriated is (a) __ 40 cubic feet per second (cfs) and/or (b) acre-feet per year (af).

Proposed diverting works: ] .
a. Describe type and size of devices used to divert water from the source. PUMP station with metered flow.

b. Helght of storage dam feet; active reservoir capacity acre-feet; total reservoir capacity
acre-feet. If the reservoir will be filled more than once each year, describe the refill plan in item 12, For
dams 10 feet or mora in height AND having a storage capacity of 50 acre-feet or more, submit a separate Application
for Construction or Enlargement of a New or Existing Dam. Application required? [] Yes [J No
¢. Proposed well diameter is inches, proposed depth of well is feet.
d. Is ground water with a temperature of greater than 85°F being sought? [] Yes [ No
e. If well is already drilled, when? ; drilling firm
well was drilled for (well owner) ; Drilling Permit No

For Department Uge

Received by "2 g Date _ (>4 ! \3 Jzoto Time 2419 Preliminary check by __ 9
Fee $ JHI0)== Receipted by [ Recsipt No. (ﬂOji\qg Date __ L




8. Description of proposed uses (if irrigation only, go to item 9):
a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in kW.
. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.

b

¢. Municipal; must complete and attach the Municipal Water Right Application Checklist,
d

e

. Domaestic; show number of households
. Other; describe fully.

9. Description of place of use:

a. If water is for irrigation, Indicate acreage in each subdivislon in the tabulation below.
b. If water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domestic) in the corresponding place
of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

TWP|] RGE | 8EC NE NWNEsw SE NE NWNWSW SE NE Nwswsw SE NE NWSESW SE IOAEN
08N [03W | © 26 | 15 22 |33 | 728
08N | 03w | 10 40 | 40 40 |40 | 160
08N [03W| 14 | 7.5 | 96| 40 | 39 | 15 | 32 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 543.1

08N [O3W | 15 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 640
08N |03W | 16 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 37 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 40:40 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 637

Total number of acres to be irrigated: ___5411.8

10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purpeoses as described above. Include water delivered by a municipality,
canal company, or irrigation district. If this application Is for domestic purposes, do you intend to use this water, water from
another source, or both, to irrigate your lawn, garden, and/or landscaping?

11. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Ron Hendrickson
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? Big Willow Ranch, LLC
c. Ifthe property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make
this filing:

12. Describe your proposal in narrative form, and provide additional explanation for any of the items above. Attach additional

pages if necessary The application for available water within the Payette River would be used to develop farm

ground and grow arops.

13. Time required for completion of works and application of water to proposed beneficial use is _4 _ years {minimum 1 year).

14. MAP OF PROPOSED PROJECT REQUIRED - Attach an 82" x 11" map or maps clearly identifying the proposed paint of
diversion, place of use, section #, township & range. The map scale shall not be less than two (2) inches equal to one (1)
mile.

The informatlon contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any willful
m{lsjeprasenlatlons made In this application may resulit In rejection of the application or cancellation of an approval.

"'1/‘;0/6 N’"W

liw) FBomesr £ € Signature of Applicant

:gnalure of Applicant , /

byt
JG Schwarz, Member ;/
Print Name (and title, if applicable) Print Name (and title, if applicable)

Application for Permit Page 2



Page 1of1 ) !
STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho

RECEIVED
MAY 2 0 2020
LSRR SR OIGR

No. 65-23867
Place of Use: IRRIGATION ———
Twp | Rng | sec NE NwW SW SE Totals

NE|NW |SW | SE | NE | NW|SW | SE |[NE|NW | SW /| SE | NE | NW | sw] SE

08N | 03w 9 26 | 15.0 220/ 330 [r2.6
08N | 03w 10 g 40.0 | 40.0 40.0( 400 (1600
08N | 03W | 14 [ 75| 96 | 400 | 39.0 | 150 [ 32.0 | 400 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0 [40.0| 40.0 431
| 08N | 03w 15 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 |40.0| 40.0 jp40.0
08N | 03w 16 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 37.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40,0 537.0
08N | 03w 17 |220| 11.0 | 400 | 400 | 1.1 200 | 35.0 |40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 |40.0| 40.0 |489.1
08N | 03w | 18 ' ) T "T1e0 18.0| 40.0 |70
08N | 03w 19 [21.0] 05 | 37 | 37.0 86 | 9.2 40.0 [ 35.0 [238.0| 40.0 R33.0
08N | 03w 20 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0| 40.0 540.0
08N | 03w 21 [40.0) 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 540.0
0BN | 03W | 22 |40.0] 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40,0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 40.0
08N | 03W 23 |40.0] 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40,0 | 40.0 |40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 P40.0

Total Acres; 5,411.8
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.
August 11, 2020 Givens Pursiey, L
ldaho Department of Fish & Game

South West Region Office

Attn: Brad Compton, Supervisor

3101 S. Powerline Rd

Nampa, ID 83686

Re: Application for Permit No. 65-23867 — Big Willow Ranch, LLC
Dear Mr. Compton,

Big Willow Ranch, LLC, proposes to appropriate 40 cfs of water from the Payette River for
irrigation of up to 2,400 acres within an approximately 5,400-acre permissible place of use in
Payette County, Idaho, as described by attached application for permit 65-23867.

Although you already received notice of the application from the |daho Department of Water
Resources and filed a protest, the Departments Water Appropriation Rules (IDAPA
37.03.08.40.05.g) require applicants to seek letters of comment on the effects of the construction
and operation of projects proposed by certain water right applications.

Please provide any comments to:

Nick Miller, P.E.

Idaho Department of Water Resources
Western Regional Office

2735 Airport Way

Boise, ID. 83705-5082

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call me at 208-383-

4140. SPF Water Engineering would appreciate a copy of your response be sent to us at the
address listed in the footer below. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

77&/?% Secantan
Terry M. Scanlan, P.E., P.G.
Principal Engineer/Hydrogeologist

Enclosure: Application for Permit No. 65-23867

cc: Nick Miller — Idaho Department of Water Resources
Michael P. Lawrence — counsel for Big Willow Ranch, LLC
Ann Vonde — Deputy Attorney General for IDFG

300 E Mallard Drive, Suite 350, Boise, Idaho 83706 Tel: 206-383-4140 Fax: 208 383 4158
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STATE OF IDAHO U denino  PSTZ3867
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

FORMIE O'EYV ED

APR 13 2020 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT RECEIVED
To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho Supplamiatal POL added
WIETERR REGIGR® MAY 2 0 2020
1. Name of applicant(s) BIG WILLOW RANCH LLC — - _ Phone 208-739-1939 :

D T e T WTERTESOURCES
Mailing address C/O J G SCHWARZ 1 DIXIE LN City PAYETTE i ’
State ID ZIp 83661 Email j9@buttelodge.com

2. Name of representative, if any Phone
Mailing address City

State ZIP Email

a. [0 Send all correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the applicant OR
[ Send original correspondence to the appiicant and copies to the representative.

b. [J The representative may submit information for the applicant but is not authorized to sign for the applicant OR
[J The representative is authorized to sign for the applicant, Attach a Power of Attorney or other documentation.

3. Source cf water supply PAYETTE RIVER which is a tributary of SNAKE RIVER
Location of point(s) of diversion:
Twp Rge | Sec c{%:' Ya Ya Ya County Source Local name or tag #
OBN [ 04W | 25 | 2 NW | SW PAYETTE PAYETTE RIVER

5. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Amount 40 cfs for IRRIGATION purposes from _03/01 o5 1115 (noth dates inclusive)
(ef% or rere-feet per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)
(cfs or acre-feel per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)
(cls or acre-feet per year)

Amount for purposss from to {both dates inclusive)

(cls or acre-feat per year)
6. Total quantity to be appropriated is (@) ___ 40 cubic fest per second (cfs) and/or (b) acre-feet per year (af).

Proposed diverting works: ) _
a. Describe type and size of devices used to divert water from the source. PUMP station with metered flow.

b. Height of storage dam feet; active reservoir capacity acre-feet; total reservair capacity
acre-feet. If the reservoir will be fillad more than once each year, describe the refill planinitem 12. For
dams 10 feet or more in height AND having a storage capacity of 50 acre-feet or more, submit a separate Application
rgement of a New or Existing Dam. Application required? [J Yes [J No
¢. Proposed well diameter is inches; proposed depth of wel) is feet.
d. Is ground water with a temperature of greater than 85°F being sought? [] Yes [J No
e. If well is already drilled, when? ; drilling firm
well was drilled for (well owner) ; Drilling Permit No.

For Department Use

Receiver by e Date __ (o4 } \2 [zoto Time Z'14 Preliminary check by __ D
Fee $ 410> Receipled by £ Receipt No. h)[]':cl‘iﬂqg Date




8. Description of proposed uses (if irrigation only, go to item 9):
a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in kW.

b. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.
¢. Municipal; must complete and attach the Municipal Water Right Application Checklist.
d. Domestic; show number of househalds

e. Other; describe fully.

9. Description of place of use:

a. If water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below.
b. If water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domestic) in the corresponding place
of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

TWP | RGE | SEC SIE L4 S 13 TOTALS
NE NW SW SE NE NW SwW SE NE NW W SE NE Nw SW SE

08N |o3w/| 9 26| 15 22 (33| 726

08N [ O3W | 10 40 | 40 40 | 40 180

08N |03W| 14 | 75| 06|40 [30 [ 15 |32 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 [ 40 | 543.1
08N |03wW | 15 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 [ 40 |40 | 640

O8N |O3W | 16 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 37 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 837

Total number of acres to be irrigated: ___5411.8
10. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above. Include water delivered by a municipality,
canal company, or irrigation district. If this application is for domestic purposes, do you intend to use this water, water from
ancther source, or both, to irrigate your lawn, garden, and/or landscaping?

11. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Ron Hendrickson
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? Big Willow Ranch, LLC
c. Ifthe property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make
this filing:

12. Describe your proposal in narrative form, and provide additional explanation for any of the items above. Attach additional
The application for available water within the Payette River would be used to develop farm

pages if necessary
ground and grow crops.

13. Time required far completion of works and application of water to proposed beneficial use is _4 _ years (minimum 1 year).

14. MAP OF PROPOSED PROJECT REQUIRED - Aitach an 8%" x 11" map or maps clearly identifylng the proposed point of
diversion, place of use, section #, township & range. The map scaie shall not be less than two (2) inches equal to one (1)
mile.

The information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any willful

m(is7aprasentat!ons made in this application may result in rejection of the application or cancellation of an approval.
7
74

)a/i /"'-6’ el
|gnature oprphcant, ;/, fz(/" lto) Komks> £ € € Signature of Applicant

JG Schwarz, Member
Print Name (and title, if apphcaBIe) Print Name (and title, if applicable)

Application for Permil Page 2




Page 1of1

STATE OF IDAHQ
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To appropriate the public watera of the State of idaho

No. 65-23867

—a

RECEIVED
MAY 2 0 2020
WALERRRLGIBR?

Place of Use: IRRIGATION

NE NwW SwW SE Totals

Twp | Rng | Sec
NE | NW | SW | SE | NE | NW [ SW | SE |[NE| NW | sw | SE | NE | Nw |Sw]| SE

08N | 03w | @ | 26 [150 220 330 [r26
08N | 03w 0 | | 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 160.0
08N | 03w | 14 | 75| 96 | 400 | 38.0 | 150 | 320 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 40.0] 40.0 [543.1
08N | 03W [ 15 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0 | 40.0| 40.0 £40.0
08N [ 03w [ 16 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 | 37.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0 | 40.0 637.0
0BN | 03w | 17 [220| 11.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 1.1 20.0 | 35.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0 | 40.0 [489.1
O8N | 03W | 18 10.0 18.0| 40.0 [77.0
08N | 03w | 19 [21.0] 05 | 3.7 [370| 86| 9.2 40,0 | 35.0 [38.0 | 40.0 233.0
O8N | 03W | 20 40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0 |40.0| 40.0 540.0
08N | 03w | 21 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0| 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 [400| 400 B40.0
08N | 03W 22 [40.0| 40.0 | 400 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [400 [40.0( 40.0 F40.0
08N | 03w 23 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [ 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 840.0

Total Acres: 5,411.8
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CC:

August 11, 2020 e vy 2020
Payette County . ‘
Planning and Zoning oursieys >

1130 3rd Ave. N,
Payette, ID 83661

Re: Application for Permit No. 65-23867 — Big Willow Ranch, LLC
To Whom it May Concern,

Big Willow Ranch, LLC, proposes to appropriate 40 cfs of water from the Payette River for
irrigation of up to 2,400 acres within an approximately 5,400-acre permissible place of use in
Payette County, Idaho, as described by attached application for permit 65-23867.

idaho Department of Water Resources Water Appropriation Rules (IDAPA 37.03.08.40.05.g)
require applicants to seek letters of comment on the effects of the construction and operation of
projects proposed by certain water right applications.

Please provide comments to:

Nick Miller, P.E.

Idaho Department of Water Resources
Western Regional Office

2735 Airport Way

Boise, |D. 83705-5082

If you have any questions regarding this application, please do not hesitate to call me at 208-383-
4140. SPF Water Engineering would appreciate a copy of your response be sent to us at the
address listed in the footer below. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

7}}7% Scantan

Terry M. Scanlan, P.E., P.G.
Principal Engineer/Hydrogeologist

Enclosure: Application for Permit No. 65-23867

Nick Miller — Idaho Department of Water Resources
Michael P. Lawrence — counsel for Big Willow Ranch, LLC

300 E Maotlard Drive, Suite 350, Boise. ldabo A3706 Tei. 208-383-4140 tax: 208-3A3-4156



p 34 R I LA ,'>'| | b1y
| \ II v 1M |1

L ’ K ! ) .
STATE OF IDAHO ‘s dent No 2523867
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

FORMAE BRIV ED

APR 13 2020 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT RECEIVED
» To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho Supplemintatl POL added
WIS TAR RECIGN MAY 2 0 2020
1_ Name of app"cant(s) BIG WlLLOW RANCH LLC Phone 208'739'1 939
Mailing address C/O J G SCHWARZ 1 DIXIE LN City PAYETTE "
State 1D Z|p 83661 Email jo@buttelodge.com
2. Name of representative, if any Phone
Mailing address City
State ZIP Email

a. [] Send all correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the applicant OR
0 Send original correspondence to the applicant and coples to the representative.

b. [ The representative may submit information for the applicant but is not authorized to sign for the applicant OR
(] The representative is autharized to sign for the applicant. Attach a Power of Attorney or other documentation.

Source of water supply PAYETTE RIVER which Is a tributary of SNAKE RIVER

Location of paint(s) of diversion:
Twp Rge | Sec (':‘;:t Ya Ya Ya County Source Local name or tag #
08N | 04W | 25 | 2 NW [ SW PAYETTE PAYETTE RIVER

5. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Amount 40 cfs for IRRIGATION purposes from _03/01 to 1115 (noth dates inclusive)
(¢fs or acre-feat per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)
(efs or acre-fect per yaar)

Amount far purposes from to {both dates inclusive)
(cfy or acre-feet per year)

Amount for purposes from to (both dates inclusive)

(cfs or acre-feet per year)
Total quantity to be appropriated is (a) __ 40 cubic feet per second (cfs) and/or (b) acre-feet per year (af).

7. Proposed diverting works: _ .
a. Describe type and size of devices used to divert water from the source. PUMP Station with metered flow.

b. Height of storage dam feet; active reservoir capacity acre-feet, total reservoir capacity
acre-feet. If the reservoir will be filled more than once each year, describe the refill plan in item 12. For
dams 10 feet or more in height AND having a storage capacity of 50 acre-feet or more, submit a separate Aopplication
for Construction or Enlargement of a New or Existing Dam. Application required? [J Yes [J No
c. Proposed well diameter is inches; proposed depth of well is feet.
d. Is ground water with a temperature of greater than 85°F being sought? [ Yes [ No
e. If well is already drilled, when? ; drilling firm
well was drilled for (well owner) ; Drilling Permit No.

For Department Use

Received by ‘a g Date _ (>4 } \3 Jeoto Time 7' 1Aqw) _ Preliminary check by __ 2
Fee $ JHip> 2 Receipted by L1 Receipt No. _ L041A5 Date




10.

11.

12.

13.
14,

Description of proposed uses (if irrigation only, go to item 8):

a. Hydropower; show total feet of head and proposed capacity in kW.
b. Stockwatering; list number and kind of livestock.
¢. Municipal; must complete and attach the Municipal Water Right Application Checklist.
d. Domestic; show number of households

e. Other; describe fully.

Description of place of use:

a. If water is for Irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below,
b. If water is used for other purposes, place a symbol of the use (example: D for Domestic) in the corresponding place
of use below. See instructions for standard symbols.

TWP | RGE | SEC NE MW SW o= TOTALS
NE NW SW 8E NE NW sSW SE NE NW SwW SE NE NW sw SE

08N |O3W | 9 26| 15 22 | 33 726

08N | 03W | 10 40 | 40 40 | 40 160

08BN |03W | 14 | 75|66 |40 | 39 | 156 | 32 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 543.1
08N |03W | 15 | 40 | 40 (40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 640

08N |03W | 16 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 37 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 637

Total number of acres to be irrigated; __5411.8
Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above. Include water delivered by a municipality,
canal company, or irrigation district. If this application is for domestic purposes, do you intend to use this water, water from
another source, or both, to irrigate your lawn, garden, and/or landscaping?

a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion? Ron Hendrickson

b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use? Big Willow Ranch, LLC

c. Ifthe property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make
this filing:

Describe your proposal in narrative form, and provide additional explanation for any of the items above. Attach additional

pages if necessary The application for available water within the Payette River would be used to develop farm

ground and grow crops.

Time required for completion of works and application of water to proposed beneficial use is 4 years (minimum 1 year).

MAP OF PROPOSED PROJECT REQUIRED - Attach an 874" x 11" map or maps clearly identifying the proposed point of
diverslon, place of use, section #, township & range. The map scale shall not be less than two (2) inches equal to one (1)
mile.

The information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any willful

mi

prasentatlons made In this application may result in rejection of the application or cancellation of an approval.

’47 %/‘70/6 /M"'?W

'Btgnalure of App]lcam /'/ Y byf”ﬂ\/ e/ £ & € Signature of Applicant
J.G. Schwarz, Member

Print Name (and title, if applicable) Print Name (and title, if applicable)

Applicatlon for Permit Page 2




RECEIVED

Page 1 of 1 ! ’
STATE OF IDAHO MAY 2 0 2[]2[]
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT W ER AR HECION
To appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho
No. 65-23867
Place of Use: IRRIGATION o
Twp | Rng | Sec NE NwW SwW SE Totals
NE | NW | SW | SE | NE |NW | SW | SE |[NE|NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | Sw| SE

08N | 03W 9 26 | 15.0 220 33.0 /2.6
08N | 03w 10 40.0 | 40.0 40.0( 40.0 [160.0
08N | 03w 14 | 75| 968 | 400 | 35.0 | 160 | 32.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 [543.1
08N | 03w 15 | 400 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40,0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0| 40.0 §40.0
08N | 03w | 16 [40.0] 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 37.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 B37.0
08N | 03w 17 [220]| 11.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 11 200 | 35.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0| 40.0 }489.1
08N | 03w | 18 190 18.0| 400 7.0
08N | 03w | 19 |21.0| 06 | 3.7 | 370 86 | 9.2 40,0 | 35.0 [33.0( 40.0 2330
08N | 03w 20 [40.0( 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [ 400 |40.0| 40,0 B40.0
08N | 03W 21 [40.0)| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 |40.0| 40.0 540.0
08BN | 03W | 22 ]40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 [400 [40.0| 40.0 §40.0 |
08N | 03W | 23 |40.0] 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |40.0| 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 400 | 40.0| 40.0 B40.0

Total Acres: 5,411.8
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